
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 14 October, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September,
 2015

(b) Matters Arising

4. Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence 
and Abuse Services (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry  (Pages 
9 - 12)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of People

Councillor Dr R Auluck, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, 
has been invited to attend the meeting for consideration of this item. 

5. Electoral Participation Framework 2015  (Pages 13 - 20)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources

Councillor P Townshend, Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, has 
been invited to attend the meeting for consideration of this item 

6. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements 2015/16  (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Reports Back on the Work of Outside Bodies  

(a) Albany Theatre Trust  (Pages 27 - 30)

Report of Councillor Kershaw

Public Document Pack



Page 2

(b) Coventry Citizens Advice Bureau  (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of Councillor Abbott

(c) Voluntary Action Coventry  (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of Councillor Abbott

8. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 
39 - 46)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 6 October 2015

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively Tel: 024 7683 3072  Email: Suzanne 
Bennett@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Deputy Chair), R Auluck, J Blundell, G Duggins 
(Chair), T  Khan, R Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton, K Taylor and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors Dr R Auluck, P Townshend



Page 3

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Crookes (Substitute for Councillor Blundell)
Councillor Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillor R Auluck, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities
Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Services
Councillor A Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership

Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executive’s:            G Faherty, E McDermott, J Moore, M Reeves, T Richardson
Resources:                       S Bennett, G Holmes

  Others present: R Oluyemi and E Yates, Coventry Haven

     Apology:                            Councillors J Blundell, T Khan and K Taylor 

Public Business

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

19. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July, 2015 were signed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

20. Female Genital Mutilation 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note which updated 
the Committee on the issue of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Coventry, 
together with an update on national measures implemented in relation to FGM. It 
provided an update on the prevalence of FGM in Coventry and progress against 
the recommendation’s endorsed by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee last year 
(Minute 21/14 refers). The Briefing Note also informed the Committee of local 
measures taken to eliminate the practice of FGM.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Chair, Councillor Duggins, on behalf of both the Committee and the whole 
Council, placed on record his sincere thanks to Councillor Gingell for the ground 
breaking work carried out by her in relation to FGM. In particular, Councillor 
Duggins referred to the way that Councillor Gingell has raised the profile of FGM, 
moving the issue up the national political agenda and ensuring that Coventry had 
led the way on this issue.  Members of the Committee and officers paid tribute to 
all of the work carried out by Councillor Gingell.

Following a comprehensive presentation by Councillor Dr R Auluck, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, and officers, the Committee sought 
further information/clarification on the following issues:-

●Work carried out with Primary Schools and School Governing Bodies on 
this issue. The Committee noted that there was a resource pack available 
to schools and that letters are sent out from the Cabinet Member for 
Education to all Headteachers highlighting the higher risk to girls during the 
school holidays. 

●Work undertaken to engage with communities. In particular, the 
Committee noted and welcomed the appointed of “community champions” 
from practising communities who have been trained in FGM to enable them 
to educate their peers on the practice and offer support to women and 
children at risk of or affected by FGM

●Data collected from GPs and University Hospital Coventry and 
Warwickshire and how that data 

●Resources available to tackle this issue, including investment from partner 
organisations

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Notes and welcomes the progress detailed in the Briefing Note 
and reported at the meeting

(2) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Education requests 
that:-

(i) All school governing bodies have Female Genital 
Mutilation on their agendas as a safeguarding issue, with 
special regard to the changes to the law regarding 
mandatory reporting. 

(ii) That officers from Public Health be invited to attend both 
Primary and Secondary Head’s meetings to raise the 
important role schools can play in addressing and 
preventing Female Genital Mutilation. 

(3) That Councillor Gingell be sent a letter from the Committee 
paying tribute to all of the work carried out by her on this issue.

Page 6



– 3 –

21. Cultural Trust Review 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 21 October, 2015 (Minute xx below refers)

22. Combined Authority - Progress 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received an oral update at the meeting 
from both the Leader of the Council, Councillor Mrs Lucas, and the Chief 
Executive, Martin Reeves on progress on the Combined Authority. The Committee 
noted:-

●The recent decision of Warwickshire County Council that they would 
prefer to team up with Coventry and form a smaller Combined Authority and 
the fact that the County Districts were still considering this matter.

●The fast pace at which this issue is progressing and negotiations and 
discussions that are taking place with the other local authorities and 
government officials.

●Critical timelines that, if approved by the local authorities involved, would 
enable the new Combined Authority to be vested as near to 1 April, 2016 as 
possible.

●How it was envisaged that the Combined Authority would be serviced, 
both politically and administratively, noting that this would not create 
another level of bureaucracy. 

●Issues relating to the possibility of a Metro Mayor

RESOLVED that progress on this issue be noted.

23. Scrutiny Management 

The Committee noted that the following two reports of the Executive Director of 
Resources had been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 11 August, 2015:-

(1) Public Consultation – Local Council Tax Support Scheme

(2) Improving Accommodation for Older People
 
Councillor Duggins, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee had attended this 
meeting and agreed that the decisions were urgent and that call-in should not 
apply.

In accordance with Paragraph 19.4 of Part 3E of the Council’s Constitution, the 
reports were presented to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to inform them of the 
reasons for urgency. The reasons for urgency were that consultation on both 
proposals needed to commence at the earliest opportunity. 

Page 7



– 4 –

24. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year.

25. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2015/16.

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Committee identified as “if necessary” 
and scheduled for 21 October, 2015 take place to consider the following 
items and that the Work Programme be updated accordingly:-

1) The Ricoh Arena railway station

2) Cultural Trust Review

3) Update on Combined Authorities (deferred from 14 October, 
    2015)

26. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 12.10pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To:      Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                       Date: 14 October 2015

Subject:  Progress update on the implementation of the new Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Services (DVA) commissioned services for Coventry  

1 Purpose of the Note

To provide the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee with an update on the implementation 
and performance of the new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse services in the 
city (previously presented to the Committee on 4th March 2015) which commenced on 29th 
September 2014. 

The note has a particular focus on: - 

- New features of the service which have made a tangible change to service delivery
- Development areas across the term of the contract 

2 Recommendations

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:- 

- Note the progress of the new commissioned services against key performance 
indicators. 

- Receive yearly updates on progress, with the next one in October 2016. 
- Note the governance arrangements in place regarding monitoring and how the 

service links to statutory services 

3 Information / Background

3.1 The new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) services commenced on 29th 
September 2014 and replaced existing contracts. These new services include the Single 
Point of Access (SPA) service for Coventry which aims to provide a one-stop contact point 
for victims of domestic violence. 

The new service consists of four key providers, each providing a specific element of the 
service model: - 

- Refuge – helpline/single point of access and victim community based support
- Safe and Supported Partnership (SSP) – victim supported accommodation
- Barnardo’s Defuze – children and young people’s service
- Fry Housing Trust – perpetrator service

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

3.2 Fundamental to all services is the focus on children who may be involved or subject to 
domestic violence. All services ensure that information is shared across providers and 
statutory agencies to ensure that no child is missed and services are linked appropriately to 
support children who are affected by DVA. The strengthened focus on partnership working 
and the aspiration for a seamless service are integral to the way the new commissioned 
services are provided. 

4 Performance 

Changes that have made a difference in the last year:

- Clear single point of access for victims and professionals
- Information sharing protocols across partner agencies to ensure that victims and 

children are not missed and receive appropriate support 
- Improvements to case management processes through the Refuge IMPACT 

database
- Increased number of supported accommodation units (including increase for people 

from Black and Minority Ethnic or Refugee (BAMER) backgrounds) from 40 to 54 
units

- Progress between commissioned services to deliver a seamless service in the City
- DVA commissioned services are now represented on the DVA Operations Group (a 

meeting of key stakeholders including social care, the police, safeguarding leads, 
Coventry & Warwickshire Partnership Trust and Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  

- A new perpetrator programme which has seen a large number of people access the 
service (see performance section below for details) 

Development areas 

The services have now been running for 12 months.  It was anticipated that across the term 
of the contract (four years), there would be areas that would need to be developed / 
changed, hence the focus on a flexible service model. 

Some key areas that are currently being progressed include: - 

- Developing a process for victims requiring supported accommodation with no 
recourse to public funds who do not have children 

- Establishing prioritisation criteria for perpetrator service
- Eliminating duplication of pap
[...]
ces 

improved
- Key data / performance reports 

5.2 This monitoring process will continue for the duration of the contract to ensure that effective 
services continue to be provided, that value for money is achieved and that key links to the 
strategic direction within Coventry’s DVA model are fully embedded across service delivery.  

5.3 All services have met the targets and key performance indicators (KPIs) as required by the 
service specifications. Data in respect of outcomes achieved will be provided once the 
service users have completed their support plan and received their package of support. 

Authors: Isabel Merrifield, Assistant Director, Performance and Quality. Tel 7683 1652
Inderjit Lahel, General Manager, Strategic Commissioning. Tel 7683 3423

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Coordination Committee
                                                                                             Date: 14 October 2015

Subject: Electoral Participation Framework 2015

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To provide information to the Committee on activities undertaken within the Electoral 
Participation Framework together with details of electorate figures and response rate to the 
annual canvass.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the framework and makes any comments or 
recommendations to the Electoral Registration Officer for consideration on future activities.

3 Information/Background

3.1 The Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) has a duty to encourage participation in electoral 
registration and elections as required by the Representation of the People Act 1983.  As 
part of the Electoral Commission’s performance standards the ERO is required to 
demonstrate that they have a public engagement strategy in place to encourage 
participation.  There has been a framework in place in Coventry for the last 5 years and 
each year it is reviewed to ensure that the best use of resources and build on success.  
This framework also now includes the activities undertaken during Local Democracy Week 
as the responsibility for this has now transferred to the Electoral Services Team.

3.2 Attached to the report at Appendix 1 is a draft framework which has been based on the 
electoral registration and election timetable for the financial year and leading into the 
elections in May 2016.  The general objectives of the Framework are to:
 Encourage people to register to vote during the annual canvass and respond to forms
 Promote electoral registration and voting in ‘hard to reach’ community groups, including 

young people and home movers
 Encourage people to register to vote at the election in May 2016 and any future 

referendum
 Assist effective local reporting of electoral issues and events

3.3 As detailed in appendix 1 to the report the proposed framework will be carried out in 3 
phases:
 Phase 1: Annual household canvass and outreach including Local Democracy Week 

(July – November 2015)

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

 Phase 2: Increasing registration and awareness of alternative voting methods in 
advance of the elections (January – March 2016)

 City Council and Police & Crime Commissioner Elections promotion and outreach 
(March – May 2016)

3.4 The proposed objectives within the framework are to:
 Encourage registration and encourage householders to respond to the annual 

household canvass in order to obtain information to encourage new residents to register
 Encourage eligible first time voters and young people to vote 
 Encourage electoral registration and voting in "hard to reach" community groups 

including young people and home movers 
 Assist effective local reporting of the annual household canvass promote registration 

during Local Democracy Week  
 Encourage people to register for and vote at elections  
 Assist effective local reporting of the elections

3.5 This is the first annual canvass since the move to Individual Electoral Registration (IER) 
and presents certain challenges around residents understanding the new processes.  We 
have therefore been trying to ensure that we get information out that explains what needs 
to be done which has included leaflets with the Household Enquiry Forms (HEFs).  

3.6 The service continues to work with other City Council departments and community groups 
in order to carry out activities and improve the way information is shared.   This includes 
work which is being conducted to consider a shared data approach with Council Tax and 
also the ‘My Account’ portal to obtain information on new residents and changes to 
eligibility to register.  Discussions are also taking place with the Customer Contact centre to 
establish how information can be obtained at first point of contact which reduces the need 
to send household enquiry forms when changes to residents happen at a property, also to 
establish how this can be used to encourage people to register individually. 

3.7 We are working closely with the Universities and Student Unions at both universities to 
encourage students to register.  We have attended Freshers’ Fayres at City College, the 
University College, Coventry and Warwick Universities.  We will receive during October 
information from the University Accommodation teams and private landlords of the names 
of the students in their halls to enable us to issue Invitations to Register.  We are also 
recruiting dedicated Canvassers to visit Residential Care Homes and both Coventry and 
Warwick University Halls of Residence.  For the Universities we are in discussions 
regarding recruiting students for the halls of residence as they do not like non-students 
entering the properties.  

3.8 Attached at appendix 2 are comparisons of the electorate figures at three points over the 
last 12 months, together with pending deletions which are electors who will be removed 
over the next 2-3 weeks, potential electors who have received invitations to register 
[...]
unications Team

 Number of website "hits" 
via the link to the election 
pages

 Contact random venues 
to ensure the posters 
have been displayed

 Polling day questionnaire 
with specific questions 
about public awareness 
activities

P
age 17



6

Appendix 2 – Local Democracy Week Proposed Timetable of Events

P
age 18



7

Appendix 3 – Virtual Council Visual Aid

P
age 19



Appendix 2

Ward

Electorate 
as at 
1/12/14

Electorate 
as at 
1/6/15 **

Electorate 
as at 
23/9/15

Electors 
Pending 
Deletion

Pending 
Electors

Unconfirmed 
Electors

       
Bablake 12716 12952 12793 132 472 260
Binley and 
Willenhall 12483 12656 12499 184 570 304
Cheylesmore 12170 12367 12157 147 592 323
Earlsdon 12296 12503 12341 159 530 397
Foleshill 12238 12385 12248 191 713 778
Henley 13634 13734 13526 149 590 440
Holbrook 12712 12919 12773 183 664 422
Longford 13676 13817 13653 184 588 391
Lower Stoke 14193 14792 14645 191 837 418
Radford 13191 13418 13232 184 679 572
Sherbourne 11927 12183 12119 176 610 334
St Michael`s 10840 12224 12019 171 3147 855
Upper Stoke 13148 13340 13219 174 718 521
Wainbody 9556 11264 11124 88 1784 248
Westwood 12843 13259 13102 154 574 376
Whoberley 11645 12010 11826 194 588 544
Woodlands 13402 13772 13618 149 550 218
Wyken 13019 13080 12916 138 529 293
 225689 232675 229810 2948 14735 7694
       

** Please note these figures will be inflated as people were registering in time for the election but 
people who had moved were not reviewed.

Page 20



 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                Date: 14th October 2015

Subject: Outside Bodies – Reporting Arrangements 2015/16

1

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To consider the reporting arrangements for outside bodies to Scrutiny during 2015/16. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) agree the amended list of outside bodies that report to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee (Appendix 1 section A)

2) identify and agree any outside bodies which are required to report to other Scrutiny 
Boards (Appendix 1 section B)

3) consider the content and requirements of the reporting template (Appendix 2)
4) request officers to timetable the required outside bodies reports on the appropriate 

work programmes.

3 Information/Background
3.1 The terms of reference for Scrutiny includes a role in receiving reports on outside bodies to 

which the Council makes appointments at the annual meeting. The Constitution states that 
at the start of the municipal year, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee will decide for which 
outside bodies it wishes to receive reports. 

3.2 The Council appointed to 62 bodies at its AGM in 2015. To help manage Scrutiny business 
and ensure that the time spent preparing and considering reports reflects council priorities, 
at their meeting in October 2014, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agreed to receive 
reports from those outside bodies which received funding from the Council. In addition, 
those outside bodies for which Members receive remuneration have also been included.

3.3 If the outside body is of relevance to the work of the Council, but sits very clearly under the 
remit of a specific Scrutiny Board, the outside body report is referred to the relevant 
Scrutiny Board and can report to that board at the discretion of the Chair

3.4 The proposed reporting arrangements for 2015/16 are shown in Appendix 1. 

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Resources Directorate
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1122

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

Appendix 1- Proposed reporting routes for outside bodies

A) Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

ORGANISATION Reason
Anticipated 2015/16 

Grant Funding
Albany Theatre Trust Funded £38,775
Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited Funded £817,478
Coventry Citizens' Advice Bureau Management Board Funded £298,267
Coventry Law Centre Limited Funded £517,325
Coventry Refugee and Migrant Centre Funded £193,876
Culture Coventry Trust Boa
[...]
e pilot 
and proposals for rolling this approach 
out be considered at a future meeting 
early in the 2014/15 municipal year.

Simon Brake/
Hamish Simmonds

Informal Scruco 
meeting 
10/06/13 and 
Scruco 22/01/14

City Centre Leisure 
Centre Development

To look at the proposals for the new 
leisure centre and seek reassurances 
about the finances.

Coventry – A Top 10 
City

Following the consideration of the 
Council Plan, Member requested more 
information on the measures and 
requirements for Coventry becoming a 
top 10 city.

Cllr Lucas Scruco 29/7/15

*SB1 and Asset Strategy 

P
age 45



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

SB3
*SB1, SB2 
& SB4

Impact of the 
restructure of People 
Directorate

To review whether the changes to the 
structure of the People Directorate 
have supported service improvement 
and savings targets.

Executive Director 
- People

SB2 Meeting 23 
April 15

*Scruco 
and SB3

Tourism and Events Following on from the consideration by 
Scruco of the Tourism Strategy

David Nuttall
Cllr Maton

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence and Abuse Services (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry
	5 Electoral Participation Framework 2015
	6 Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements 2015/16
	7a Albany Theatre Trust
	7b Coventry Citizens Advice Bureau
	7c Voluntary Action Coventry
	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 14 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor D Welsh

Employees (by Directorate):
S Bennett, Resources Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor T  Khan 

Public Business

27. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

28. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September, 2015, were agreed as a true 
record.

Further to Minute 20/15, the Chair, Councillor Duggins, indicated that a response 
had been received to the 2 Recommendations from the Committee for the Cabinet 
Member for Education in relation to Female Genital Mutilation. The Committee 
noted the response received, but felt that the issues raised in the 
Recommendations had not been fully satisfied.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends that the Cabinet Member for 
Education requests that:-

(1) All school governing bodies have Female Genital Mutilation
on their agendas as a safeguarding issue, with special
regard to the changes to the law regarding mandatory reporting.

(2) That officers from Public Health be invited to attend both
Primary and Secondary Head’s meetings to raise the important 
role schools can play in addressing and preventing Female 
Genital Mutilation. 



– 2 –

29. Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence and 
Abuse Services (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note, together with a 
comprehensive presentation, that provided an update on the implementation and 
performance of the new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse services in 
the City, which commenced on 29 September 2014 and which replaced existing 
contracts. 

The Briefing Note focused in particular on:-

●New features of the service which have made a tangible change to
 service delivery

●Development areas across the term of the contract

The new services include the Single Point of Access (SPA) service for Coventry, 
which aims to provide a one-stop contact point for victims of domestic violence. 
The new service consists of four key providers, representatives of whom attended 
the meeting, each providing a specific element of the service model:-

●Refuge – helpline/single point of access and victim community based
  support

●Safe and Supported Partnership – victim supported accommodation

●Barnardo’s Defuze – children and young people’s service

●Fry Housing Trust – perpetrator service

The Briefing Note indicated that fundamental to all services is the focus on 
children who may be involved or subject to domestic violence. All services ensure 
that information is shared across providers and statutory agencies to ensure that 
no child is missed and services are linked appropriately to support children who 
are affected by DVA. The strengthened focus on partnership working and the 
aspiration for a seamless service are integral to the way the new commissioned 
services are provided.

Details of performance, including changes that have made a difference in the last 
year, development areas and summarised data/number were detailed in the 
Briefing Note, together with governance arrangements.

The Committee questioned officers and service providers on a number of issues, 
including:-

●Achievements against targets and areas for improvement

●Prevention and awareness - raising work undertaken in schools

●Work undertaken with communities



– 3 –

●Work undertaken with perpetrators, including child perpetrators, and
 referrals times

●Response times from Housing Associations and arrangements for
 male children

  ●Services provided by Coventry Haven, a non-contracted provider for
 DVA services

RESOLVED:-

(1) That progress of the new commissioned services against key 
performance indicators be noted

(2) That the Committee receive a yearly update on progress which 
should include comparative baseline figures and progress 
against targets

(3) That the governance arrangements in place regarding 
monitoring and how the service links to statutory services be 
noted

(4) That officers be requested to submit a report back in January, 
2016 regarding progress in dealing with perpetrators, including 
child perpetrators, and referral times

(5) That for future meetings where this issue is considered, the 
Committee request that representatives of the Police and 
Whitefriars Housing Association be invited to attend.  

 

30. Electoral Participation Framework 2015 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which provided information on activities 
undertaken within the Electoral Participation Framework, together with details of 
electorate figures and response rate to the annual canvass. 

The Briefing Note indicated that the Framework, a draft copy of which was 
appended to the Briefing Note, has the following general objectives:-

●Encourage people to register to vote during the annual canvas and 
  respond to forms

●Promote electoral registration and voting in “Hard to reach”
  community groups, including young people and home movers

●Encourage people to register to vote at the election in May 2016 and any 
future referendum

●Assist effective local reporting of electoral issues and events



– 4 –

The Briefing Note indicated that the annual canvass this year is the first since the 
move to Individual Electoral Registration (IER) and presents certain challenges 
around residents understanding the new processes. 

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

●Engagement work, particularly with hard to reach voters

●The impact of IER on the canvass

●Registering students

●Work undertaken with social landlords

RESOLVED that the Electoral Participation Framework be noted and that 
officers be requested to submit a further progress update in relation to the 
annual canvass to the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee meeting scheduled 
for 10 February, 2016. 

31. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements 2015/16 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which detailed proposed reporting 
arrangements for the 62 bodies to which the Council appointed to at its Annual 
General meeting in May, 2015. 

To help manage Scrutiny business and ensure that the time spent preparing and 
considering reports reflects council priorities, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
had previously agreed to receive reports from those bodies which received funding 
from the Council. Those outside bodies for which Members receive remuneration 
are also requested to provide a report for 2015/16. If the outside body is of 
relevance to the work of the Council, but sits very clearly under the remit of a 
specific Scrutiny Board, the outside body report is referred to the relevant Scrutiny 
Board.

RESOLVED:-

(1) That approval be given to the list of outside bodies that
report to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee as detailed in 
Section A of Appendix 1 attached to the Briefing Note, subject 
to the inclusion of the Police and Crime Panel on that list

(2) That the report back on the Police and Crime Panel be
 submitted to the meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordination
 Committee scheduled for 20 April, 2016

(3) That approval be given to those outside bodies identified in
 Section B of Appendix 1 reporting to other Scrutiny Boards

(4) That the content and requirements of the reporting template be 
noted



– 5 –

(5) That officers be requested to timetable the required outside 
bodies report on the appropriate work programmes. 

32. Reports back on the Work of Outside Bodies 

The Committee considered reports of the Councillors indicated on the work of the 
following three Outside Bodies over the preceding twelve months, together with 
details of attendance by the City Council representatives on those Bodies:-

(1) Albany Theatre Trust – Councillor Kershaw

(2) Coventry Citizens Advice Bureau – Councillor Abbott

(3) Voluntary Action Coventry – Councillor Abbott

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the three
 Outside Bodies detailed above

(2) City Council be recommended to continue to appoint to
those Outside Bodies detailed above

33. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee notes that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year.

34. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2015/16 and noted that the 
meeting scheduled for 4 November, 2015 had been cancelled. 

35. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)


